

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., STATE HEALTH OFFICER
OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
LEE C. BOLLINGER, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY,
SHERRY F. COLB, MICHAEL C. DORF, DANIEL
FARBER, JOANNA L. GROSSMAN, LEAH LITMAN,
MARTHA MINOW, JANE S. SCHACTER, SUZANNA
SHERRY, GEOFFREY R. STONE, DAVID A.
STRAUSS, AND LAURENCE H. TRIBE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

ORIN SNYDER
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE MARQUART
STELLA CERNAK
LAUREN KOLE
MAYA NULAND
SARAH SEGAL
LAUREN MYERS
GRACE ASSAYE
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
osnyder@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Right to Decide to Have an Abortion Is Well-Grounded in the Constitution.....	5
A. The Right to an Abortion Fits Within a Fundamental Liberty Interest under the Due Process Clause.	7
B. History and Tradition, as Applied in Accordance with the Court’s Due Process Jurisprudence, Support Holding that the Abortion Right Is Fundamental.	11
II. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Requires the Court to Reject Any Abrogation of the Right to Pre- Viability Abortion.....	18
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Is Tradition.....	19
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Requires Upholding <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> ’s Viability Line, Which Is Non- Arbitrary, Workable, and Constitutionally Principled.....	21
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	23
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 235 (1819)	5
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	20
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	19, 20, 26
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	23
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	22
<i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	13
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	7
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	22, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	5, 9
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Elliott v. Jumel</i> , 107 U.S. 711 (1883).....	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	26
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	27
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	5
<i>Jackson ex dem. St. John v. Chew</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 153 (1827).....	20
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	25
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	10, 29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12, 29
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	5, 8, 9, 14
<i>Murray's Les v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	20
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	18, 19, 20
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	8, 13, 14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	28
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex. rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	9
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	17
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	24, 25
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	10
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	12, 29
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	8
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Visa v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016).....	3
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	13, 16
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	8
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	25
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	8
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	22
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	23
Other Authorities	
Daniel A. Farber, <i>Retained by the People: The “Silent” Ninth Amendment and the Constitutional Rights Americans Don’t Know They Have</i> (Basic Books 2007)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
David J. Garrow, <i>How Roe v. Wade Was Written</i> , 71 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 893 (2014)	22
Justice Lewis F. Powell, Jr., <i>Memorandum re: Abortion Cases</i> (Nov. 29, 1972).....	21, 22
Lauren Caruba, <i>Despite Legal Victory, Whole Women’s Health Shatters San Antonio Abortion Clinic</i> , San Antonio Express News (Jan. 17, 2019).....	28
Robert H. Jackson, <i>Decisional Law and Stare Decisis</i> , 30 A. B. A. J. 334 (1944)	18
<i>The Rights Retained by the People: The History and Meaning of the Ninth Amendment</i> (Randy E. Barnett ed., Cato, vol. 1, 1989; George Mason Press, vol. 2, 1993)	7
Sir Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1642).....	19
Suzanna Sherry, <i>The Founders’ Unwritten Constitution</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1127 (1987)	8
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	8, 19
